Appendix 1. Budget Pre-decision Scrutiny Questions and responses
Cabinet – 6 January 2021

January 2021

Page 1 of 26

Item 6.2 The Council's 2021-22 Budget Report and Medium-Term Financial Strategy 2021-24
Questions
Response
Q1 The report does not make clear the impact of
The government has provided further funding since August 2020, including
the large COVID deficit in 2020/21 that the Council contributing towards the 2020-21 Collection Fund deficit for Business Rates and
has repeatedly advertised e.g. in its press release Council Tax, however, there remains considerable uncertainty around the pandemic
of 5th August 2020. See points made in 3.5.45.
with potential further waves of the virus. Some Covid extra costs and reduced income
Why not? will the budget be updated once this is
such as fees and charges are, in the main, short-term pressures which would call on
available?
reserves in year (if not funded fully by government or mitigated). The Covid effect on
the 2020-21 Council Tax and Business Rates Collection Fund deficit impacts the
Council over 2021-24 and this has been accounted for in the Council Tax and
Business Rates income for these years in the MTFS, as well as the medium term
impact of Covid on previous assumptions around collection rates, tax base growth,
exemptions/discounts and rating changes.
Q2 Can the Council provide a summary of where it The Council uses mid-case (prudent) estimates, including cross-checking against
has made a worst-case funding assumption? e.g.
independent analyses of funding assumptions.
New Homes Bonus ending but with no change to
other grants programmes
Q3 The MTFS data in the 1st column for 2020/21
Yes. The new 2021-24 three years budget is built from the starting point of the
of Appendix 2 does this exclude the direct impact
previously agreed 2020-21 budget.
of COVID on costs and funding? if yes, see
question 1
Q7 Business rates - can we have a breakdown of
The MTFS estimates a 6% reduction in 2021-22 due to the impact of the Covid-19
the assumptions behind the fall in business rates
pandemic. The MTFS also estimates the Council share of the 2020-21 deficit to be
income?
£10.2m (which gives £0.85m per annum to be repaid over the three years 2021-24,
being 25% after the government provides funding for 75% of the deficit). The MTFS
also estimates that the business rates reset will increase the tariff from £6.0m in 202122 to £20.6m in 2022-23 (and therefore decreases retained income in 2022-23 and
ongoing).
Further questions asked, and responses received after Cabinet on 6 January 2021:
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Q7 Why is the cost of the Local Council Tax
Reduction Scheme not shown (or presented as a
reduction in funding) given how large the number
have now become? can these be added to the
MTFS summary as a sub-total.
Q8 The "Core spending power” analysis published
by MHCLG on the 17th December 2020 suggests
a 12% increase in funding available to LBTH in
2021/22 compared to 2015/16 (inflation has also
been about 12% in that period suggesting funding
has remained flat once inflation is included & a per
capita decrease). Does LBTH agree with this?

The Council Tax Collection Fund is affected by a combination of multiple factors
including the council tax base (the number of properties adjusted for exemptions and
discounts), the rate of charge per property and the collection rate. Therefore, the
LCTRS as well as the other factors are all included in the modelling to estimate the
Council Tax Collection Fund income figure.
The Core Spending Power (CSP) calculation by government includes an assumption
that councils will increase council tax by the maximum levels allowed by government
before requiring local referendums, increasing taxation at a local level to replace
funding previously funded by central government.
The CSP does not reflect the changes to Settlement Funding Assessment made for
authorities with increased Business Rates Retention arrangements.
The CSP calculation includes the allocation of some short-term grant funding and
excludes other service specific grants, which also reduces the accuracy of using CSP
to demonstrate overall funding comparisons between years.
A flat level of funding (or per capita decrease) would signify that funding has not kept
pace with increasing levels of need and complexity of need such as for adult social
care.
Q9 Please correct the error in 3.5.26 p29, TH has
In the final 2019-20 allocations, the Year 9 payment to Newham was £4.215m and
every year received the highest NHB in the
Tower Hamlets was £3.812m. Therefore, excluding legacy payments, Tower Hamlets
country not one of the highest
does not always receive the highest allocation in any one year.
Q1. Has the public health grant been considered
Yes, the Public Health Grant has been considered and will continue to provide a
as a funding option for the Key Stage Two
significant contribution towards ensuring Free School Meals for all our primary school
extension of Free School Meals? If so, is it
pupils. In addition (at 3.5.30 in the Cabinet Report) it is being recommended that the
included in the review options going to the 27th
New Homes Bonus reserve is utilised to fund the Key Stage Two extension of Free
January Cabinet meeting?
School Meals until the end of 2023-24 at an estimated cost of £2m per annum (in
addition to the £1m per annum funding from the Public Health grant).
Q2. How has the Disabled Facilities Grants and
These funds are both for capital spend. The Council’s capital programme takes
Care and Support Specialised Housing Fund been account of the Disabled Facilities Grant. The Care and Support Specialised Housing
incorporated in the MTF?
Fund has been managed for London by the Greater London Authority (GLA).
Q3. Section 3.5.37 - 0-5 Specialist Community
We have discussed this with the provider and the saving will be made primarily
Public Health Nursing (Health Visiting) - in contract through savings from estates efficiencies (e.g. exploring colocation with Children’s
efficiency saving: could you outline what would be Centres). This will be a recurrent saving.
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included in the contract efficiency saving and why
this is considered a one-off cost for 20/21 only.
Q4. Section 3.5.43 Covid-19 Support Grants What is the forecasted overspend broken down
over the below identified areas of the non-ring
fenced Covid-19 emergency grant and could the
public health grant be earmarked to include the
shortfall forecasted?
Non-ringfenced Covid-19 emergency grant
(£38.1m);
Test, Track and Contain Grants (£3.6m);
Contain Outbreak Management Fund (£2.7m);
Council Tax Hardship Fund (£4.4m);
Next Steps Accommodation Programmes (3.3m);
Infection Control (£2.0m for care homes support)

The Covid-19 pandemic situation is still changing and therefore the full impact of
costs and reduced income are not known at this time, and further new tranches of
funding may be announced. MHCLG collects national information on costs and
reduced income from local authorities and it is hoped that the government will fully
recompense local authorities for the financial impact of Covid-19. The non-ringfenced
Covid-19 emergency grant is expected to be fully allocated, as are the Test, Track
and Contain Grants, Contain Outbreak Management Fund and Infection Control.
The Council Tax Hardship Fund is insufficient to meet the increased cost of the Local
Council Tax Reduction Scheme (LCTRS) (which has risen from £26.7m in 2019-20 to
an estimated £31.8m in 2020-21). The LCTRS costs are taken account of as part of
the Council Tax Collection Fund income assumptions for 2021-24 in the MTFS.
Next Steps Accommodation – additional Covid related rough sleepers spend of £3.4m
is forecast. This fully utilises the £820k Next Steps Accommodation Programme
(Short Term) grant and the £13k Rough Sleepers Grant. The remaining £2.6m
pressure would need to be funded through the non-ringfenced emergency grant
and/or an amount of the £2.5m Next Steps Accommodation Programme (Long Term)
grant (which is intended for costs incurred from 2020-21 to 2023-24.
Q5 - What are the risks of Capital borrowing There is a risk related to borrowing costs not being met. This risk is mitigated through
£0.109m (21-22) and £1.271m (22-23) to fund an
the fact the council has built in necessary budgets relating to borrowing costs within
increase in borrowing costs to support the capital
medium term financial plans.
programme? And in the 27th January cabinet
There is also a risk related to timing of borrowing which could impact the associated
meeting will detail of the risk mitigation be included interest rates of borrowing. This risk is mitigated through plans within the treasury
in the report?
management strategy.
Q6 - Section 3.10.09 - Please could a copy of the Previously sent to OSC members 22 January 2021
"long term recovery plan for high needs" which
you state "has been reviewed and accepted by the
Department for Education" be circulated with the
budget note to cabinet?
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Q7 - As part of the budget note to cabinet could
the EIA for the SAV / HAC 004 / 21-22, Integrated
Commissioning Staffing Reductions be circulated?
Q8 - Regarding saving SAV / CHI 009 / 21-22 and
SAV / CHI 010 / 21-22: has the risk that
redistributing this funding may impact on the DSG
and that the Schools Forum may therefore choose
to review the services, been factored into the
redistribution of saving? Could you outline in the
services which are being redistribution to the
DSG? What is the threshold for an EIA to be
considered for savings such as these?
Q9. Section 3.10.14 regarding the latest DSG
allocation over the funding blocks for 2021-22.
What was the reason for including the previously
separately funded teacher's pay and pensions
grants of £9.793 m?
Q10. Why is the cabinet being asked to agree the
budget note on the Housing revenue Account
(HRA) Rent Setting Summary while the three-year
Capital Programme 2021-24 will be included in the
MTFS Cabinet report on 27 January 2021?
Q11. What are the "key aspirations" which require
a Capital Programme additional Council borrowing
(revenue cost) of £0.1m (21-22) and £1.3m (2223) so that a growth budget has been included in
the MTFS to fund borrowing costs.
Q12. The LGA has stated "that the Government
should match the growth in public health grant to
growth in overall NHS funding under the LongTerm Plan. This means the public health grant
would have to increase to at least £3.9 billion by
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The integrated commissioning staffing reductions have already been made and were
delivered through a combination of vacant posts and voluntary redundancies. The EIA
is attached.
The services that are included are services that the LA has a statutory duty to provide
primarily funded through the central block of the DSG. They are not discretionary
services and therefore we would not expect the Schools Forum to be in a position to
review the service and not make the saving however at the same time we want to
ensure a clear and transparent relationship with Schools so both sides are clear on
what the appropriate duties and funding are. There appears to have been an
expectation from schools historically that a statutory provision should be met from
general fund when that would not be the case for the majority of school related costs.
The Department for Education have rolled the previously separately funded grants
into the DSG baseline so on initial review it looks like a larger DSG increase than is
actually the case. The information has been presented in this may to illustrate the
actual overall cash increase.
HRA rental income funds revenue expenditure (as well as the borrowing cost of
capital expenditure) and forms an integral part of the HRA budget and business plan
(and therefore earlier agreement of the inflationary increase is good practice to allow
the finalisation of the HRA budget).
The increased borrowing requirement has resulted from the council’s commitment to
deliver a new school for George Green on its existing site and the need to fund an
annual rolling programme to ensure that the council’s assets are maintained to avoid
deterioration, to address ongoing health and safety requirements and meet statutory
duties.
The MTFS estimates that the PH grant will increase from £35.4m (2021-22) to £35.9m
(2022-23) and to £36.6m (2023-24). The 2021-22 allocation for the Council has not
been confirmed to date and Public Health would need to fund inflationary growth in
staffing and commissioned services costs before consideration of allocating funds to
new services.
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2024/25." Has the council factored in that there
could be growth to the public health fund and if so,
which services could be reviewed so as to
minimise cuts?
Q13 - Could you confirm the amount of Improved
Better Care Fund for 2021-22 in 6.2.3A Appendix
3 - Draft New Growth Proposals Summary?
6.2.2 Appendix 2 - Medium Term Financial
Strategy 2020-2024 Detail by Service Area, item
6.2
Q4 Can we add a 2019/20 summary column to
Appendix 2 so that we can see the progression
over time as well as a have a year for comparison
not affected by COVID? I have not been able to
find ‘final' 2019/20 results in an MTFS format
anywhere
Q5 Inflation - CPIH is currently 0.6% as at
November 2020 versus 1.5% a year ago but the
inflation assumptions have not changed and
remain at £6.5 million for 2021/22. The inflation
budget for 2020/21 was £7.5 million but inflation
fell in 2020/21 (MTFS now says £3,669). Can we
have some analysis confirming the benefit in 2020
from CPI falling and the impact on the MTFS and
what this means for 2021/22?
Q6 3.6.5 salary inflation. Can we have a summary
for the last 3 years + plus 2021/22 of agreed
salary increases versus CPIH inflation - so that we
can see how Council staff pay has changed
relative to inflation
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The MTFS estimates an Improved Better Care Fund allocation of £16.316m for 202122.
The 2021-24 MTFS Appendix 2 shows budget movements from the current 2020-21
budgets to demonstrate the impact of previously agreed and new proposed growth
and savings for the next three years on the current budgets for each directorate. The
current budgets include target adjustments (budget movements between directorates)
during the year, such as for centralisation of support services, and therefore a
comparison of directorate budgets with 2019-20 would be affected by these internal
changes and not reflect a comparison on the same bases. Please refer to the
response to Q1 of Item 6.2 above regarding the impact of Covid on in-year short-term
financial pressures versus medium term financial strategy budgeting.
Regarding pay inflation, the Spending Review 2020 has indicated that the
government will not provide funding for a 2021-22 pay increase, except for an
increase for those under £24,000 per annum of at least £250, however the pay award
agreement may agree an increase (which the Council would need to provide funding
for).
Regarding non-pay inflation, individual contracts will have inflation clauses within
them which state what inflation measure (and which reference month is used for this)
or other measure (e.g. London Living Wage for homecare) or fixed percentage or
fixed amount the contract value will be increased by. Therefore, a short-term
decrease in CPI/RPI may not decrease the contractual inflation requirement.
2018-19 Non-teachers’ pay award average increase = 3.06%
2018-19 CPIH inflation at September 2018 = 2.2%
2019-20 Non-teachers’ pay award average increase = 3.75%
2019-20 CPIH inflation at September 2019 = 1.7%
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2020-21 Non-teachers’ pay award average increase = 2.75%
2020-21 CPIH inflation at September 2020 = 0.7%
2021-22 Non-teachers’ pay award is not yet agreed.
Q10 p91 What does the 50th anniversary of the
independence of Bangladeshi have to do with
LBTH?

Q11 p91 Was an attempt made to seek funding
from Hackney Council to continue the fireworks?
Q12 What has been the average pay increase
been for those residents of LBTH in work in the
last year?
Appendix 4 - Savings proposals 21/22 to 23/24
SAV/ RES/ 007 - What are the council’s Change
programmes?

Tower Hamlets has the largest Bangladeshi population in the UK and a reputation for
celebrating and supporting Bengali culture. The 50th Anniversary of the
Independence of Bangladesh is a significant event for our Bengali residents (32% of
our population). This commemorative event provides a platform for the council to
engage with local Bengali arts and cultural organisations to celebrate Bengali culture
with other residents across the borough and supports Strategic Outcome 8 (People
feel they are part of a cohesive and vibrant community).
The borough has a history of supporting equalities-based events to tackle hate crime
and support cohesion including Black History Month, Chinese New Year, St George’s
Day etc as well Language Movement Day (Martyrs Day) and the Boishakhi Mela.
Whilst we are unable to deliver events for Martyrs Day this year (and unable to carry
out the Mela), the 50th Anniversary provides a focus for the borough to support
awareness of Bengali culture and promote cohesion.
Hackney Council has previously stated that they will not provide financial support for
any events or contribute to the upkeep of Victoria Park. No additional requests for
funding from Hackney council have been sought, given their position on this matter.
We do not hold that data.

The council currently has three corporate change programmes which are:
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Frontline Services- focussed on modernising the way we deliver services to the
community and how people can access them. This includes putting more
services online whilst ensuring that those who are digitally excluded are
effectively supported to access services, as well as changing the way we
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deliver to maximise efficiency and improve outcomes.
Support Services- focussed on improving and streamlining our back-office
functions.
Digital- focussed on modernising our IT systems to support improved delivery.

SAV/ RES/ 003 - What are the plans for these
assets to be alternatively or additionally used?

Full options appraisals and plans for any building fully or partially released as a result
of this proposal will be developed once the outcome of the public consultation is
known and a decision is taken on whether to close or reduce hours at any of the
Library/Idea Stores. However, we understand that some of these sites have historical
and community significance. It is our intention to pursue options that would keep
these buildings within our property portfolio but generate an income stream to offset
the costs of maintaining the asset.

SAV/ PLA/ 009 - What is the MHCLG’s current
assessments of LBTH’s homelessness prevention
rates? When and how will investment be made
into this service to achieve this savings?

The Council’s success rate for homelessness prevention and relief is published in the
self-reported statutory returns which Tower Hamlets submits to government.
https://www.gov.uk/government/statistical-data-sets/live-tables-on-homelessness.
Typically, the rate of prevention and relief success is calculated by MHCLG as a
proportion of all outcomes.
In the last published figures – April-June 2020 – the borough recorded a prevention
success rate of 38.6% For the same period, the prevention success rate was 58%
across England and 51% for the whole of London respectively.
In the last published figures – April-June 2020 – the borough recorded a Relief
success rate of 39%. The service has been opening far more cases each quarter
than it closes which the service is working to rectify, e.g. the Prevention and Relief
Duty was accepted for 527 cases in April-June 2020 whilst the respective duty was
ended and outcomes reported on only 355 cases. Calculating successful outcomes
as a proportion of cases opened, then, the borough’s prevention rate in April-June
2020 was 36% and the borough achieved a Relief success rate of 21%.
Investment to achieve savings will take two forms and will be required from April
2021:
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SAV/ PLA/ 001 - Can income from this proposal
only stay within the Directorate Service?

SAV /HAC/ 015 - £105k to close Health E1
Homelessness Drug and Alcohol Service
What alternative pathways are available for these
service users? are they appropriate to their
needs?

1 – funding for cash incentives to significantly increase the supply of PRS units
available to prevent and relieve homelessness
2 - funding for additional staffing (homelessness prevention caseworkers, PRS
procurement specialists, TA income recovery officers, dedicated TA move-on officers,
employment ben cap adviser, service manager).
The Council operates a separate Controlled Parking Account in accordance with s.55
of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 (as amended by the 1991 Road Traffic Act),
the costs of which are incorporated within the income and expenditure for Highways,
Roads and Transport Services.
This account records all income and expenditure attributable to on-street parking
activities, including enforcement. The account may incur a deficit in the year, in which
case this deficit must be made good from the General Fund at the year end. The use
of any surplus is prescribed by legislation and is restricted largely to reinvestment
within the service and highways and transportation initiatives, therefore restricting the
availability of income from the additional mobile cameras outside of the Place
Directorate.
The Reset Homelessness Drug and Alcohol Service (RHDAS) caters for individuals
with identified substance misuse needs, who are street-homeless or in unstable
accommodation, and is delivered within the Health E1 primary care service
commissioned by Integrated Commissioning. It is an enhanced service for this cohort
in that it allows service users to access substance misuse treatment and have primary
health care needs met within a ‘one stop’ treatment setting.
Following the decommissioning of RHDAS, the cohort will continue to have their
general primary health care needs met within Health E1 Primary Care Service.
Substance misuse needs/treatment will be met within the Tower Hamlets generic
substance misuse pathway delivered within Reset (Tower Hamlets Adult Treatment
Service).
The cohort are amongst those most difficult to engage and retain in treatment. The
enhanced service that this cohort currently receive, within RHDAS is designed to
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support both the engagement and retention of these service users. To mitigate the
impact of not having a specialist pathway, the Reset service will deliver more
‘flexibility’ for this group of service users as part of its delivery of an appropriate level
of evidence-based substance misuse treatment for adults in Tower Hamlets. The
recent success of the Tower Hamlets bid for funding from the PHE Rough Sleeping
Substance Misuse Treatment Fund will further allow for an enhanced treatment
pathway for this cohort. This will further mitigate risks from the decommissioning of
this service.
Can we have more details of the bid for Reset
Enhanced Rough Sleeping Pathway for women.
What is the size of the grant bid for, how does it
differ from the service currently on offer and when
will LBTH know whether the bid has been
successful?

SAV/ HAC/ 009 -Please can we have a list of all
the programmes this fund and their measured
outcomes?

January 2021

We were informed at the end of December 2020 that Tower Hamlets Council were
successful in our bid for funding from the Rough Sleeping Drug and Alcohol
Treatment Grant. We were awarded a grant of £615,285 in year one, and funding is
guaranteed for at least two years.
Our trauma informed model of delivery for this new pathway will include a ‘ring fenced’
resource for those sleeping rough or at risk of sleeping rough. The pathway will
include:
 ‘ring fenced’ clinical access
 Specialised ‘rough sleeper’ engagement and retention workers. These will offer
end to end engagement with the cohort.
 Assertive Outreach
 Specialised Rough Sleeper Navigators. Women that sleep rough have specific
needs due to risks of violence/abuse and mental health. We will mitigate against
this lack of specific support through a dedicated Women’s Navigator role within the
pathway.
 Clinical Psychologist to offer case work and to develop the wider workforce in
delivery of a trauma informed approach.
From the evaluation by the University of East London (UEL) – activity
from October 2018 to September 2020
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Activity category

Number Minimum
Minimum
of
number of number of
resident- occasions attendances
led
activities
activities were held

1. Physical
wellbeing

37

15

572

4,420

2. Connecting local
communities and
partnerships

79

29

277

2,169

3. Food security

6

4

10

40

4. Wider
experiences/tasters

75

23

83

4,350

5. Environmental
improvements

8

7

43

123

6. Project
governance

43

29

263

625

7. Arts and craft
activities

9

5

63

483

8. Knowledge
exchange

43

13

167

1,260

9. Emotional
wellbeing support

6

2

87

737

306

127

1,565

14,167

TOTALS

January 2021

Types of
activities
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Data from Jan 2020 to Dec 2020 (from March re-deployment to Covid related
activities)
Grand
Total
Number of registered contacts with the programme (Total
contacts)

8994

Number of unique participants

4017

Number of Repeat contacts

2471

Total number of volunteers

291

Registrations

664

People involved in steering groups

50

Evaluation findings
The draft evaluation by University of East London has highlighted that the programme
has supported 300 types of activities with over 1500 sessions that have been run by,
for and with residents with 14,000 attendances across the most deprived
neighbourhoods in the borough. The evaluation is shaped around systematically
measuring indicators in relation to Outcomes 3, 4, 6, 8 and 9 of the strategic plan. It
demonstrates the link between resident driven activities linked to their express needs
around community opportunities, cohesion, security, open space, children and young
people, cleanliness and communications. The programme has particularly engaged
Bangladeshi women aged 25-44 (unwaged, likely to be a carer). Participants have
reported positive shifts in health and wellbeing based on validated measures from the
Tower Hamlets Together I Statement frameworks. The evaluation concludes that the
programme ‘has effectively served to build shared understanding of ‘place’, ‘safety’
and ‘belonging’ in residents. Focus group work with residents around the next phase
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of CDC has identified four themes of focus – practical support, community
involvement, information needs and self-development.
SAV/ HAC/ 008 - What are the targets and
achieved outcomes for all these services over their
life so far?
What are the anticipated targets and outcomes
post saving?
How is the contract for Reset expected to be
changed?

The current Reset service commenced following a procurement exercise in November
2019. The new service then underwent a period of mobilisation prior to the outbreak
of Covid in March 2020. The treatment system reports on a number of key
performance and outcome measures. There is a detailed performance management
outcomes framework. Below are the performance highlights for Q4 2019 – 2020:
 Proportion who successfully completed treatment
Opiate 6.5% (slightly above national average)
Non-opiate 36.3% (slightly above national average)
Alcohol 43.0% (above national average)
The impact of the re- procurement and resulting change of provider in Q3 2019/20
impacted on the successful completion measures in Q1 and Q2 2020/21. While
alcohol and non-opiate outcomes remain above the national average, opiate
treatment outcomes decreased below the national average of 5.5%. The latest rate in
TH was 4.3%. While this impact was expected, the subsequent impact of Covid on the
substance misuse landscape and the significant increase in new referrals into
services will impact further on the opiate measure as the service did not discharge
clients between April and July to mitigate the risks of Covid to service users.
The transfer of the Reset Homelessness Drug and Alcohol Service (RHDAS) opiate
cohort (around 60 clients) will have some impact on the overall opiate successful
completions target. While Reset Treatment has around 1,200 opiate clients on their
case load, an additional 60 opiate clients will make the target more challenging to
achieve.
The current Reset contract includes a Payment by Results (PBR) element which
equates to approximately 10% of contract value. Initial negotiations with the provider
have concentrated on reducing the PBR payment, to achieve the saving, limiting
service impact. The PBR does incentivise providers to achieve a number of key
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performance indicators, so the DAAT will monitor closely the impact in the reduction in
PBR to ensure that performance is not impacted. Discussions with the provider are
ongoing
SAV/ CHI/ 009 - Please can we have a copy of the
advice stating how and why this can be funded
from DSG rather than General Fund. Why has this
saving only been identified now?

There are specific duties which can be funded from DSG that are allocated to the
Council to meet its statutory duties, Maintained Schools are also able to de delegate
funding to support services that are only provided to them. This funding has been
available in the last two years however was utilised to support the overspend in the
high needs block. With the increase in the available funding in the high needs block
and the DfE recognition that overspends may be recovered over a longer period there
is the opportunity to direct this funding to support services that have previously been
underwritten by General Fund but are School related costs.
SAV/CHI/ 001 21-22 on page 2 it says that there is The support of language acquisition is a key priority in the early years, and this is
no impact on resources available to address
reflected in the professional development for all staff and in the interventions provided
inequality, but this seems to conflict with the
for some children. The cessation of this additional EP support will reduce specialist
information in the Risk and Mitigation section on
capacity and may have some impact on language acquisition, however the approach
p1. What will be the impact on children who are
taken to ensure all staff have skills to support language development will mitigate this.
behind in their language acquisition, and how will
This is an effective model that other local authorities deploy. The wording of the
this not impact inequality?
Equality Analysis Screening Tool will be reviewed.
SAV/ Chi 005/ 21-22 – The risk section makes
mention of a possible exponential rise in costs. Are
we confident that we have the staffing and
infrastructure in place to make the necessary
improvements in early help to make these savings
possible? Further, the EA screening tool has not
been completed properly. What is the impact on
front line services?
SAV/ CHI 006/ 21-22 et al – Like several others,
this saving relies on dampening demand through
more targeted early help. While this makes sense
in a BAU context, how can we be assured that this
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Throughout the Covid 19 Pandemic, we have managed to ensure that services have
been maintained and have managed any changes in demand. The current restructure aligns much of the current Youth and Early Help services into the same
management structure as Children’s Social Care. This should assist in ensuring that
any additional pressures can be absorbed across the wider service. The EA
screening tool will be reviewed.

The Savings Proposal also recognises that there remains an element of risk in these
service reductions, particularly at this point. However, so far through-out the pandemic
our “Looked After” Children numbers have remained stable, and although CP number
have risen, they remain in line with Statistical neighbours.
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(and other savings which rely on the same
rationale) are achievable in the immediate
aftermath of the Covid-19 Pandemic given the
increased vulnerability of our young population
and the increase in poverty which we know
increases LAC? Further, how does the reduction in
Early Help Capacity referenced in SAV / CHI 007 /
21-22 impact on the achievability of this saving?
Surely, we can’t burn the candle at both ends?
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Cabinet – 27 January 2021
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